THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 15 - 2010

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND FOTENN CONSULTANTS INC.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora entered into a Contract between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and FoTenn Consultants Inc. with respect to the provision of professional services to complete a review and update the City of Kenora's Official Plan, and the Comprehensive Zoning By-law No. 160-2004 (By-law 113-2009); and

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to amend said contract;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Section 3.0 Scope of Work and Deliverables (Schedule B to the contract adopted by By-law 113-2009) be amended to include preparation for and conducting of a Public Open House on the Draft Zoning By-law as part of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law Review project;
- THAT Section 4.0 Fees, disbursements and billings be amended by the addition of replacement of \$40,120 .00 excluding GST with \$44,640.00 excluding GST and Stage 2(b) \$ \$3,460 + \$1,080 disbursements \$4,540;
- **3. THAT** by the passing of this By-law the contract between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and FoTenn Consultants Inc. is hereby amended.
- **4 THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.
- 5. THAT By-law No. 113-2009 is hereby amended.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 18th DAY OF JANUARY, 2010 BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 18TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2010

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

......MAYOR L. P. Compton

.....CITY CLERK Joanne L. McMillin